Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
January 27, 2026
7:00pm

e Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
*  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
e  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
e No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
s  All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
*  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at
702-606-0747.
©  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O _ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hitps://clarkcountynv.cov/ParadiseTAB

Board/Council Members: ~ Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair
John Williams-Vice-Chair
Susan Philipp
Trenton Sheesley
Renee Woitas

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531,BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

I Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this

agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
oppertunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to

speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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118

Approval of Minutes for January 13, 2026 (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for January 27, 2026 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

L

WS-25-0461-NELSON, JEREMY & KATIE:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
eliminate building separation; and 3) modified driveway geometrics in conjunction with an existing
single-family residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally
located south of Silver Falls Avenue and west of Silver View Street within Paradise. MN/tpd/cv
(For possible action) BCC 121/26

TM-25-500218-KAVISON HOMES, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 22 multi-family residential units and common lots on 1.26 acres
in an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located east of Pecos Road and south
of Oquendo Road within Paradise. JG/jam/xx (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

UC-25-0851-FC INCOME PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a proposed kennel in conjunction with an existing commercial center on a 0.38
acre portion of a 2.87 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs
(AE-60) and the Maryland Parkway (MPO) Overlays. Generally located north of Flamingo Road
and east of Cambridge Street within Paradise. TS/my/kh (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

UC-25-0893-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC:

USE PERMIT for an instruction/tutoring facility within a commercial/industrial complex on a
portion of 25.12 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located south of Spring Mountain
Road and east of Polaris Avenue within Paradise. J)/rp/cv (For possible action) PC 2/17/26

WS-25-0817-PATRICK IRA FAMILY TRUST & PATRICK IRA C TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback in conjunction with
an existing single-family residence on 0.15 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-family 5.2) Zone.
Generally located south of Cherokee Avenue and west of Rosewood Drive within Paradise.
TS/ji/cv (For possible action) PC 2/17/26

WS-25-0879-STONE LAND HOLDING., LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) e<liminate street
landscaping; 2) increase retaining wall height; 3) increase accessory structure height; and 4)
eliminate full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single-family residential development on 4.28 acres in an RS10

(Residential Single-Family 10) Zone. Generally located east of Topaz Street and south of Oleta
Avenue within Paradise. JG/jud/cv (For possible action) BCC 2/18/26
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7. TM-25-500214-DFA, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 single-family residential lots and common lots on 4.28 acres
in an RS10 (Residential Single-Family 10) Zone. Generally located east of Topaz Street and south
of Oleta Avenue within Paradise. JG/jud/cv (For possible action) BCC 2/18/26

8. VS-25-0889-ROADRUNNER INVESTMENTS, LLC:
YACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Flamingo
Road and Rochelle Avenue, and Channel 10 Drive and Eastern Avenue; and a portion of a right-
of-way being Rochelle Avenue located between Channel 10 Drive and Eastern Avenue; and a
portion of right-of-way being Eastern Avenue located between Flamingo Road and Rochelle
Avenue within Paradise (description on file). TS/jud/cv (For possible action) BCC 2/18/26

9. UC-25-0890-ROADRUNNER INVESTMENTS, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a vehicle wash.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify buffering and
screening standards; 2) modify residential adjacency standards; and 3) alternative driveway
geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle wash on 0.97 acres in a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located north of Rochelle Avenue and west of Eastern Avenue within Paradise.
TS/jud/cv (For possible action) BCC 2/18/26

VL.  General Business (For possible action)

VIL. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on
this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any
member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the
Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

VII.  Next Meeting Date: February 10, 2026.
IX. Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.
https://notice.nv.gov
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
January 13,2026

MINUTES

Board Members: Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair-PRESENT
John Williams — Vice-Chair- PRESENT
Susan Philipp- PRESENT
Trenton Sheesley-PRESENT
Renee Woitas-PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com

Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Dane Detommaso; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Community Liaison

Meeting was called to order by Chair Swartzlander, at 7:00 p.m.

1L Public Comment:
None

II. Approval of December 9, 2025 Minutes
Moved by: Woitas

Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for January 13, 2026

Moved by: Sheesley
Action: Approve with changes

Yote: 5-0 Unanimous

IV.  Informational Items (For Discussion only)
None
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VL

Planning & Zoning

UC-25-0668-FASHION SHOW MALL, LLC:

HOLDOVER USE PERMIT to allow a vehicle rental facility in conjunction with an existing
shopping center (Fashion Show Mall) on a portion of 42.8 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone.
Generally located west of Las Vegas Boulevard South and north of Spring Mountain Road within
Paradise. TS/hw/cv (For possible action) PC 1/20/26

MOVED BY-Sheesley
DENY
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

UC-25-0824-APOLLO PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a recreational/entertainment facility in conjunction with an existing
office/warehouse complex on 1.55 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located south
of Reno Avenue and west of Rogers Street within Paradise. MN/ji/ev (For possible action)

PC 1/20/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

VS-25-0830-BFH VEGAS L, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Mojave Road located between
Tropicana Avenue and Tompkins Avenue within Paradise (description on file). JG/hw/cv (For
possible action) PC 1/20/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

UC-25-0831-BFH VEGAS I, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a gas station.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed gas station and convenience store on 2.39 acres in a CG
(Commercial General) Zone. Generally located north of Tropicana Avenue and east of Mojave
Road within Paradise. JG/hw/cv (For possible action) PC 12026

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
ADDED Conditions

e Signage to be placed on the empty lot stating No overnight parking or camping
e Lighting to be place on the empty lot facing away from the residences to the North
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MICHAEL NAFT, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY I, Vice-Chair
APRIL BECKER — JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



ET-25-400110 (ZC-0425-07)-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC:
HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE SIXTH EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 33.5 acres from
an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone to an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) an expansion of the Gaming Enterprise Overlay District; 2)
aresort hotel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms; 3) 1,120 resort condominiums; 4) public areas
including all casino areas, showrooms, live entertainment, cinema, performing arts center, shopping
center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainment, offices, meeting and convention, back-of-house,
and parking structures; 5) increase the heigh"c of high—rise towers; 6) associated accessory and
incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures; and 7) deviations from development
standards.
DEVIATIONS for the following: 1) encroachment into airspace; 2) reduced loading spaces; and
3) all other deviations as shown per plans on file. Generally located on the southeast corner of
Spring Mountain Road and Polaris Avenue within Paradise. JJ/jgh/cv (For possible action)

BCC 1/21/26

Held per applicant. No certain date set

ET-25-400122 (UC-23-0376)-4380 BOULDER. LL.C:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a cannabis establishment (consumption
lounge) in conjunction with an existing dispensary.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce separation from a
school; and 2) reduce separation from a non-restricted gaming property on 4.75 acres in an IP
(Industrial Park) Zone. Generally located west of Boulder Highway and north of Twain Avenue
within Paradise. TS/rr/kh (For possible action) BCC 1/21/26

MOVED BY-Philipp

APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 3-2 Unanimous

Williams and Waitas opposed

ET-25-400133 (UC-23-0209)-BESEAU, CONCHITA:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for personal services (beauty salon).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce trash enclosure
setback; 2) reduce parking; 3) alternative street landscaping; 4) alternative landscaping adjacent to
a residential use; 6) allow modified street standards; and 7) allow modified driveway design
standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; and 2) beauty salon
on 0.49 acres in a CP (Commercial Professional) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60)
Overlay. Generally located north of Russell Road and west of Horseshoe Drive within Paradise.
JG/md/ev (For possible action) BCC 1/21/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
YOTE: 5-0 Unanimous
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8.

10.

11.

12.

WS-25-0461-NELSON, JEREMY & KATIE:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
eliminate building separation; and 3) modified driveway geometrics in conjunction with an existing
single-family residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally
located south of Silver Falls Avenue and west of Silver View Street within Paradise. MN/tpd/cv
(For possible action) BCC 1/21/26

Held per applicant. Return to the January 27, 2026 Paradise TAR meeting

UC-25-0851-FC INCOME PROPERTIES, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a proposed kennel in conjunction with an existing commercial center on 0.38
acres of a 2.87 total acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-

60) and the Maryland Parkway (MPO) Overlays. Generally located north of Flamingo Road and
east of Cambridge Street within Paradise. TS/my/kh (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

NO show, return to the January 27, 2026 Paradise TAB meeting

PA-25-700054-ISABELLE INVESTMENTS, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Urban Neighborhood
(UN), Compact Neighborhood (CN), and Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (MN) to Corridor
Mixed-Use (CM) on 2.44 acres. Generally located south of Pioneer Avenue and east of Decatur
Boulevard within Paradise. JJ/rk (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

Z.C-25-0855-ISABELLE INVESTMENTS, LL.C:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.99 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a
CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located south of Pioneer Avenue and east of Decatur
Boulevard within Paradise (description on file). JJ/rk (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

VS-25-0856-ISABELLE INVESTMENTS, LI.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON portions of right-of-way being Decatur Boulevard located between
Spring Mountain Road and Pioneer Avenue, portions of right-of-way being Pioneer Avenue located
between Decatur Boulevard and Frontier Street, and portions of right-of-way being Frontier Street
located between Spring Mountain Road and Pioneer Avenue within Paradise (description on file).
JJ/rr/kh (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous
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14.

15,

16.

WS-25-0857-ISABELLE INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking lot
landscaping; 2) reduce buffering and screening; 3) modify residential adjacency standards; and 4)
allow modified driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed shopping center on 2.89 acres in a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located south of Pioneer Avenue and east of Decatur Boulevard within Paradise.
JI/rr/kh (For possible action) PC 2/3/26

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

SDR-25-0848-JHGV TWO, LLC

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) allow an electronic message unit, video; 2)
modify residential adjacency standards; and 3) proposed signage in conjunction with an approved
restaurant on 0.46 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Maryland Parkway (MPO)
Overlay. Generally located south of Elizabeth Avenue and east of Maryland Parkway within
Paradise. JG/mh/kh (For possible action) BCC 2/4/26

MOVED BY-Philipp

APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions

VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

Applicant removed Design Review 2. C and 2. D

VS-25-0859-CORNER INVESTMENT COMPANY, LI.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Las Vegas
Boulevard South and Ling Lane, and Flamingo Road and Albert Avenue (alignment) within
Paradise (description on file). TS/md/kh (For possible action) BCC 2/4/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-86 Unanimous

SDR-25-0860-CORNER INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLC:

SIGN DESIGN REVIEW for a comprehensive sign plan in conjunction with an existing resort
hotel (The Vanderpump previously known as The Cromwell) on a 4.36 acre portion of a 23.73 acre
site in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located east of Las Vegas Boulevard South and
north of Flamingo Road within Paradise. TS/md/kh (For possible action) BCC 2/4/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous
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VL General Business (for possible action)

Motion was made by Woitas to cancel the December 29, 2026 TAB meeting, all other
Meeting dates approved as presented. Vote was 5-0 unanimous

VII. Public Comment
None

VIII.  Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be January 27, 2026

IX. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 9:15 p.m.
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01/21/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST # Tk
WS-25-0461-NELSON, JEREMY & KATIE: )
Fa P
P f

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: }} reduce setbacks; 2)
eliminate buﬂdmg separation; and 3) modified driveway geometrics/in conJuncuB with an
existing single-family residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Re51dent1a Smgl a:r\ml\y 5.2) Zone.

%
Generally located south of Silver Falls Avenue and west of Sj }/er V W Street within Par\a\dlse
MN/tpd/cv (For possible action) / \ LY

/ o N N2

' N
RELATED INFORMATION: % \/ /
APN: \ <
177-23-412-025 N \\ \
/’ %

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT QTA‘sNDA DS:

1 a. Reduce the side interior se\%back 0 existing atta garage to 2 feet where 5
feet is required per Section 30 02.06 (260% reduction).
b. Eliminate the interior \setback/for existing storage sheds along the west
property li eetisr qulred perSec e 30.02.06.

2. Eliminate the building separati X

02060\ \

3 a. E%mmate \he d }&cwa,,}‘/ dlstancq from/a property line to zero feet where 6 feet is
théyminimum /fequlreéﬁéﬂalmf\ tandard Drawing 222.

b Incraase the residential driveway width to 30 feet where 28 feet is the maximum
__allowed per Un@ﬁr&@ﬁ/l}ramng 222 (a 7% increase).
pa - N\ A
K¥AND ¥ LAN: B

' WINCOESTER/PARADISE- yﬁ)-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8
\DU/AC) |

BA\CKGR})UNIS /

Pro; ct Descrfﬁtmn i
Summary
i{te Addfess: 1481 Silver Falls Avenue

3 Pro;ect Type: Setbacks, separation, and driveway geometrics

o Building Height (feet): 16 (existing attached garage)/9 (existing shed A)/6.5 (existing
Shed B)

e Square Feet: 418 (existing attached garage)/70 (existing Shed A)/48 (existing Shed B)




Site Plan & Request

The plan depicts an existing single-family residence with access provided via Silver Falls
Avenue. There is an existing attached garage on the east side of the residence and is s set back 36
feet from the front property line (north), and 2 feet from the east property ,irfne \therefore
necessitating a waiver of development standards. The existing accessory struc}kés (Shc;e} A and
Shed B) are located on the west side of the single-family residence. Sh:f/é; is set pack 3 feet
from the single-family residence, zero feet from the west property line, and there 18 a zero foot
building separation distance from Shed B. The second shed (Shed B) jg"set back zero, feet from
the west property line. The applicant is requesting waivers to reduce the setb cs of the'sheds as
well as eliminate the separate distance requirement of 6 feet e sheds. Lastly, the
applicant is requesting modified driveway geometrics related to-the dr eway chsta\«ias v ll as

the driveway width.
/ / /\

Landscaping
There is no additional landscaping provided with this req lest. /

f

Elevations \\

The existing attached garage on the east s,i,% of the residencé has a sloping roof line that angles

down towards the adjacent parcel AP’*{ 177-23-413<026. The overal hfﬂght of the existing

attached garage is 16 feet at its tallest poﬁ;xt F ermore, is stn}gture /ﬁatures corrugated metal

siding that has been painted to compliment the e‘m ing singlé~family zésidence. There are roll up

doors on the north and south sides of the € 1stmé\§?hed gara\gE\that provide access to the rear
e

yard. Shed A is 9 feet in hej d Shed B is 6 ew both sheds are constructed of
plastic materials. Shed A hés a pitch ; roof and Shed B Has aflat roof.

Applicant’s Justification \
The applicant st@te/s that ¢heir gxistin, attacheé\ garage was built to provide security and storage
for tools, outdodr equipinert, and o"fhe&yef al belongings. The structure was built to

complement the existing archltecture of { smgle-famﬂy residence. It is constructed of
galvanized steel with paint t{at\ \efs/t existing residence. Additionally, the structure
compli ith allapplits ble building practices to minimize its impact on adjacent properties.

e \ \

rrou}rd' ng Land

N

Plannﬂd Léqd | E'se Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
orth S th, | Mid-Infensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residence
& W /Neigh orhood (MN) (up to 8
duJ/ﬁ;

\
Clark Ceunty Public Response Office (CCPRO)
There is ctive violation (CE25-0502) for an accessory structure (lean-to) that was built

without permits.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.




Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of development standards A\

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed requesti§ j;?}opnate

for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the are,a/ad_lace to the

subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) thé propog 1 will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, workl in, or \asﬁmg the

immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the p 1c welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undye burde on any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #2
Staff finds that setbacks are intended to promote safety ically'p asmg neighborhodds.
Even though the addition will be constructed to mat i i
request to be a self-imposed hardship. The existing attached aeCessory” structure may have a
negative impact on the residents of the property in the event of an emergency and the adjacent
property owners. Furthermore, the storage sheds in questisn could\be moved to comply with
setbacks and separation standards. Therefo , staff @gnot support these\\cquests

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff has no Ob_] ection to the reduction in t e dist rom the dr eway to the property line and
the increase in the drwewe;}/ h as the\ reduction wi no impact pedestrian crossing the
sidewalk.

Staff Recommen

o
Approval of wangc)/f de@ent sgridards ?1\3 ﬁf\al of waivers of development standards #1
and #2.

If this request is app ved, the{an?d\aQ/?f’Comnﬁssion finds that the application is consistent
with 1€ standarth purposé\en erafed in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. ‘x\ \\

2

PREL{MINARY STA\.{F é@;ﬂiTIONS:

&mpreh nsive }’lannirlxg
If approved: \/
o\ 1 year’to co plete the building permit and inspection process or the application will
‘w;\xplrc unles’s extended with approval of an extension of time.

. A‘p{ij}xﬁ is advised the application will expire unless extended with approval of an
extapsion of time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use
application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.




Public Works - Development Review

e No comment. /A\
Fire Prevention Bureau y . /}
e No comment. y /.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected t tig\(’}?ﬂ\l) SEWe; system
and that if an existing plumbing fixtures are modlﬁe ture, ‘then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed/

/
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: JEREMY NELSON
?X’/VER

CONTACT: JEREMY NELSON, 1481 LS AV‘ENUE AS VEGAS, NV 89123




02/03/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
TM-25-500218-KAVISON HOMES. LLC: // %

r
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 22 multi-family residential units and comfnon lojs’ on 1.26
acres in an RM18 (Residential Muln-Famlly 18) Zone. Fa

Generally located east of Pecos Road and south of Oquendo Road wi{ hin Pay hse J fjam/xx
(For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: / V \ /

APN:
161-31-201-001

Ve

LAND USE PLAN: /
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - NEIGHBﬁif(HOOD COMM
BACKGROUND: X

Project Description \
General Summary U
> Site Address: 59135 Pecos‘R\oad \ /\/
Site Acreage: 1,26

[ ]
e Project Typ MultiFami y (cm;idommhtm) de\ elopment
o Number ofLots/Ugits: 22 L ;
e Density (diNac): 17: \\\3 /
" /)»

Project Deseription s
The plans depict H.’Z\umt m\{ci-famﬂy (condominium) development featuring 3, 3-story
i mgs on 1.26 acigs v 1th a de s1ty of 17.5 units per acre. Access to the development is
erty ljie adjacent to Pecos Road. The residential buildings are
h sou h 2&@ caéﬂ ides of the property, with each unit featuring an open space
al cuculatlon w1thm the project con31sts of 24 foot to 31 ’root wide

development.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number ,
AV-25-900296 Revised plans for NZC-22-0005 Approved | June

o by ZA 2025
ADET-25-900291 | First extension of time for a Multi-family | Approved | June
(NZC-22-0005) development by ZA 2025




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number , AL
NZC-22-0005 Multi-family development Approved | Apxl
| , by BCC | 2022
Surrounding Land Use f /s
Planned Land Use | Zoning District Existing Land Uée
Category (Overlay)
North Neighborhood Commercial | CP & RS20 Kv% ng,le—
South | Compact Neighborhood (up | RM18 / w/xbl housing Ng;n fan\\ly
& East | to 18 du/ac) 2 sidential development
West Compact Neighborhood (up | RM18 / /Wegped \/
to 18 du/ac) , < ‘
% ¥ ,
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \\ ‘//
The applicant shall demonstrate that the prop request is tonsistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. 7 %

%
X
Analysis %

Comprehensive Planning x X \/
This request meets the tentative map requirgmentsian standen ds for approval as outlined in Title

30.

Department of Aviati
The property lies j
International Air

for air travel and aigport opaw \r&% '
continue to upgradexthe Harry /_&eld Intem}t) nal A11p011 facilities to meet tuturc air traffic
demand. ,m\ ‘\\ .

}I(Recommend \1‘? \

" this request is ¢ plov thc Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

W h the sf ndard and urpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
ed Statt e«

/
PRELR‘\HNAR\Z,STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehé\hﬁve Planning
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property

included under this application has been recorded:; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the

extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards




completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.

Building Department - Addressing / -\\\
e The unit numbering shall be finalized during the review of the final map. / /

Department of Aviation Fa <
° Apphcant is adv1sed that 1ssumg a stand alone noise dlsclosule S tement to the mchaser

Administration will no longer approve remedi isg” mitigation m
i i i i { iop§ which was constru
October 1. 1998: and that funds will not be avdilable in the/tuture should the r%

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Conng tion (POC equest\has been completed for
this project: to email sewerlocatipn@cleanwaterteam.com and m:ﬁeience POC Tracking

#0482-2022 to obtain your POC e,’hibit.\ nd that fiaw contributiens exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another PO \anal;\skx

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: /\ / v
PROTESTS: x?
] \
APPLICANT: ?‘/OM@ON@LTING\EMEERS

CONTACT: THOMAS CONSUL™ GINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,
SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119

P Y .

Q\ )V
Y
\/ /




- Comprehensive Planning
~ Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW § APR-25-101713
ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s):  161-31-201-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Pecos / Oquendo

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A multi-family developement for 22- lots

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Raymond Todd Stratton C/o Kavison Homes
ADDRESS: 8975 Paces Rd Site 5¢

CITY: Zendeon STATE: W 7IP CODE: 8%74
TELEPHONE: CELL 7027216111

APPLICANT INFORMATION {information must match online application)

NAME: Raymond Todd Stration G/O Kavison Homes
ADDRESS: 8975 Pecos Rd Sulte 6c

CITY: Hendarsan STATE: W ZIP CODE: 8074
TELEPHONE: CELL 7212210 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {information must match online application}*

NAME: Sonla Maclas - TCE
ADDRESS: 7080 La Ciancga St. #200

CITY: LasVegas STATE: W ZIP CODE: 819
TELEPHONE: 702:832-8126 CELL 7023364071 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 170761

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application,

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Ravipwnd Todd Srvitiov Dl o2 2l

Property Owner {Print)

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314
bt clarkcountyny. govicomprehensive-planning 06/24/2025

&




02/03/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7\
UC-25-0851-FC INCOME PROPERTIES, LLC: LA

USE PERMIT for a proposed kennel in conjunction with an existing co,y{nermal ‘center on a
0.38 acre portion of a 2.87 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-60) and the Maryland Patkway (MPQO) Overlays. %

Generally located north of Flamingo Road and east of Ca
TS/my/kh (For possible action)

ridge’ Street within Paratise.

AN

C AR N
RELATED INFORMATION: \\ V4
APN:
162-15-805-007: 162-15-805-008; 162- 1?%5 01\:\ \ \
LAND USE PLAN:

\)

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRIDO%? Ml -USE /

\ \

BACKGROUND: \
Project Description \ \\
General Summary /
o Site AddlCSS 060 2 Flamingo) Road }
e Site Acreage: 0. 38 propese kqﬁl&l)\/? 87 (oylgﬂ shopping center)
e Project Type: Kennel”
e Number of Units: 1
® -of Stot 'es l f\\”\x y J

arking\Required/Proyided;7104/233 (existing within shopping center)

e Feet: 4, 97\\Z)§t;n;,vsommerc1al building for proposed kennel)

\& St |
te Plan & Request |
Th\s\ site prs aji existing commercial building with existing cross access from the

adjotning east afid west parcels. Access to the commercial center is via an existing driveway
along \f\s:uth property line adjacent to Flamingo Road. The existing building for the proposed

kennel isset backA45 feet from the front (south) property line along Flamingo Road, 12 feet from
the west propeity line, 10 feet from the east property line, and 43 feet from the northern property
line. There are 233 parking spaces provided throughout the existing commercial center. The
applicant is requesting a special use permit to allow a kennel that is not accessory to an animal
hospital where one is required per Section 30.03.04.




Elevations

The elevations plans and submitted photos show an existing concrete finish on the building with

stone veneer exterior accents. The overall height of the building
feet. The remainder of the building is 19 feet in height.

Floor Plans

The floor plan shows various exam rooms, offices, a medical wing, a ph

the building is 4,997 square feet.

Applicant’s Justification

atfect any residential areas, as they are in an enclosed
hours of operation would be 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

to the top of the pagapet is 25
A

/

P
rd

1’;/-

macy, ané wards for

£

Prior Land Use Requests A N
Application | Request 4 X“\ Actmn Date
Number /
UC-0431-04 | Use permit for a tattoo pixlm \\ \ \ Jaflaz)roved April 2004
UC-1412-03 | Use permit for check cashl\lg, \ ) Approved | October
v o by PC 2003 '
UC-0167-01 | Use pzl?{{ and wa‘1\e1 of developmgm/ stairdards | Approved | April 2001
for a patvn shop \ \ ¢ by PC
DR-1717-00 | Design reyi€w %}1 con/ﬁnelcla}\centm> Approved | December
v 4 by PC 2000
VC-1097-00 S\\%desiglxxéview for W/{ Approved | October
/ by PC 2000
DR—%‘J‘)\. Desig\review%rMC Approved | January
by PC 2000
yﬂl 338-99 Des{% év\ew iox>estau1 ant Approved | October
ya by PC 1999
UC-0479-99 eSIan ev1e\ r an animal hospital Approved | May 1999
N by PC
Z‘il 33 5-\9\7 Zone cl;ange from R-1 (Single Family Residential) | Approved | October
\ | Ao C-2/{General Commercial) by BCC 1997
UC-N)\SS-W tﬁ%ﬁemﬁt to upgrade an existing overhead power | Approved | August
1 lixte by PC 1997
Surrounding Land Use , 7 7
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
| (Overlay)
Notth | Corridor Mixed-Use (less than | CG (AE-60 & MPO) Office complex
18 du/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) ~ al
South | Corridor Mixed-Use (less than | RM50 (AE-60 & MPO) Multi- iamlhf ‘\
18 du/ac) . B resﬁenyes
East | Corridor Mixed-Use (less than | CG (AE-65, AE-50, & | Retajl’ complex
18 du/ac) ' MPO) / .3
West | Public Use CG (AE-60) AV Energy substation

\\/\\

sith the Master Plamand

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is conSisten
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis\in consid<2:i0n of the standards for

approval. Additionally. the use shall not result in a substantial o undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the p€ighborhood, traffic condjtions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-wdy, or other Matters af ctmg the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately jerved by™upublic \{mprovements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

Staff finds that the proposed suppm\s Goa
the revitalization of established commereial §omdors ifion, the proposed kennel supports
Policy WP-3.1 regarding adaptive reusﬁ: and repurpo ing of vacant buildings which are practical

and consistent with development to pyomote emve;gment in Winchester/Paradise and support
sustainability initiatives. ezet e st Ff can su port 1is request.

Staff Recommendation o \>
Approval, \ Ty

If thrs request is app\l\\vef: the Boai‘l and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

{th theStandards and\ purgose /m/m merated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revise Statutessx \/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

N, \

Con;‘fxrehens\l\\e Plapning
\ﬁpphcant § advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
cémmemfe or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
timé 4 substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required. I \
S )
. : pd /
Fire Prevention Bureau & S
e No comment. Fd %

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected A0 the'\C¢ Sewer system:
and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in th¢ futute; then addittenal capigity
and connection fees will need to be addressed. /cy
/
TAB/CAC: & \ 0
APPROVALS: :
PROTESTS: F
~ *
APPLICANT: CHEYANNE HWANG o .
CONTACT: CHEYANNE HWANG, Rﬁé GARDWL Y C—OD%T, LAS VEGAS, NV
89178 v
\

O~
o\



02/17/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N
UC-25-0893-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC: 4 )

z’f/ ,//
/ I
USE PERMIT for an instruction/tutoring facility within a commercial/indastrial c&{]plex ona
portion of 25.12 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. \

%

Generally located south of Spring Mountain Road and east of ngé?tg vefiue within Paxadise.
JJp/ev (For possible action) P \

/ \
| , PR A A N A
RELATED INFORMATION: i P N

APN:

162-17-210-001: 162-17-210-002:162-17-211-001. 162-17X212-003% 162-17-212-005; 162-17-
213-004; 162-17-214-002 162-17-215-001; 62-17-216-001; {\62-17—;.{7—001; 162-17-218-001;
162-17-219-001; 162-17-220-001; 162-7-221-001 ough 16?!‘,\—17-22>003; 162-17-222-001;

162-17-223-001; 162-17-224-001

\ \
\ \ \
LAND USE PLAN: \ \ >
WINCHESTER/PARADISE M,ENZ[%TAINMEN\MQIX -Us
/‘ ¥ A
BACKGROUND: \ i

Project Description,” /\ | ‘\{ \
General Summaw( < ) \ 7

e Site Address: 3101 Spring Mountain-Road
e Site Acreagé\.lél (portion)/25.12 (overdll)

e Project Type: hustructiof/tutoring facility

3uilding sht! !2 \@
/ Square Feet: 23880\(lease space)
/ o P x Providey: 4

ite Plan & ast
The plan depicts an exigting commercial/industrial complex located at the southeast corner of
Spring Mountaix Road/and Polaris Avenue. The subject instruction/tutoring facility is proposed
withiﬁ\the building lgCated at the northeast corner of the site, with an area of 2,880 square feet.
The site\is acc;?séd by 3 existing driveways on Spring Mountain Road and Folaris Avenue.
There arc\é\ﬁ()/ tking spaces throughout the entire complex.

N
Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request.

Elevations
The photographs depict an existing 12 foot high building composed of stucco exterior with glass



storefront windows. There is a tile roof element in the building.

Floor Plans

The plans depict a 2,880 square foot proposed instruction and tutoring facility. The/ casdd space
P q prop g s 1

will include 5 classrooms, 3 offices, and a restroom.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant has indicated William’s School of Languages will provid

o

English as a Second Language (ESL) as well as multiple foreign lz\u
applicant, the courses will include small group classes, month%n n

month programs focused on skills development, literacy, and cultural

are expected to range from 15 to 25 students. Collective
Janguage education, promote cultural interaction, and suppOrt workforcg'deyelopment

community.

Prior Land Use Requests

-~

grams, and\{hree-
erstanding. Class &
. thesg programs aim o enhange

hotel rooms and tesort condominiums and all
incidental buildings and structures

Application Request Action Date
Number
ET-25-400110 | Sixth extension of fime on a Z Scheduled | January
(ZC-0425-07) | reclassify 33.5 acres f /ti‘o’r BCC | 2026
resort hotel/casino with, high Yiss towers i
hotel rooms and resor contomini
f’_ incidental buildings and structures
| ET-21-400129 | Fifth e£tension of time\ on a zoHe chdnge to | Approved | August
(ZC-0425-07) | reclassify 33.5 acrep from\M-1 t¢”H-1 zoning for | by BCC | 2023
redort hotel/cysino }fith high rise towers including
+Yhotel fooms/ and Aesort co\pdom' hiums and a 1l
, \incidentalBuildings and-struciyres
ET-18-400166 | Pourth extension of time 4n a zone change to | Approved | September
(ZC-0425-07)_ | reclassify 345 acres. fronf M-1 to H-1 zoning for | by BCC | 2018
// esort _hotel/c iino with high rise towers including
A hotel ooms and resort condominiums and all
/ incidlenta] buildixgs and structures
ZC-0425-07 \\ Third, ext 1;&0/11 of time on a zone change to | Approved | May
(ET-00 \-16) 1'eclas§ify 3%.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for | by BCC 2016
\\ % resort/ hotel/casino with high rise towers including
\\ hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all
\ “ | ingidental buildings and structures
ZC-0485-07 <econd extension of time on a zone change to | Approved | July
('ET—OOAXK—IZ/)// reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for | by BCC 2013
N resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number 7 ,

UC-0568-12 Use Permit for a health club Approved Novwember
PC 2012

ZC-0425-07 First extension of time on a zone change to | Appsdved | Juhe
(ET-0070-10) | reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for yggC 2010
resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including A
hotel rooms and tesort condominiums and al N A
_incidental buildings and structures N\ / \
ZC-0425-07 Original application to reclassity 33.5 acres from Approved \{ July
U-V to H-1 zoning with use permits to ¢ pani)ké by BCC 007
gaming enterprise overlay districty’ a r€sort
hotel/casino, resort condominiums public%x}as,/
increased building height, associated accessory
uses, buildings and structures and devigtions frony’

development standards @a@k;lisign reviews fé\
resort hotel/casino wi?ﬁigh rise towers including >

Fa

hotel rooms and regort condominjums and all
incidental buildings and strugtures

Y
/ \ ,
NZC-1687-04 | Reclassified from M—l\g U-Xésging for R\%éd/ Approved | February
v

use development - expired by BCC | 2005
3
/""“\ \
Surrounding Land Use i N\ 4
Planned},a{ld Use Categéry %oning Existing Land Use
/ / istrict!

r }
North Entertainment Mixed-Usg C ?Ki | Adult use, check cashing, &
AT
CR

retail sales
South ,Enteftai\mnent Mixed-Use Retail & office spaces

East * »fE-ﬁie\ﬂainfi\ent Mixed-Use "CR Industrial buildings
West” | Entertaigment Mixedxyse CG & IL Vehicle repair &  industrial
3‘\ buildings

/ b
(nnnegﬁtely\xt? west is\!iS/ /

‘"‘TANDX\RDS FOR APPROVAL:
, applicz\ﬁt‘sha 1 demgnstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is imcompliahcgwith Title 30.

Analys\}‘Q /
Comprehensiy¢ Planning
Use Pem)iﬁs/

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,




and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

Master Plan Policy 5.4.1 supports efforts at all levels of the education system to mﬁ/viﬁ\e Clark
County residents with the knowledge and skills needed for the modern /ﬁforkf?ée and
encourages industries to hire from the local labor pool. The proposed progra;xfg aim tg”enhance
language education, promote cultural interaction, and support workforc;dd/@(élopmeﬁg within the
community. Staff finds the proposed use compatible with the surrounding uses and, does not

anticipate any negative impact on surrounding uses. Additionally, te use dogs not create an

\
increased demand for parking. Staff recommends approval of the u ps nite
Staff Recommendation
Approval.
o

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that t plication is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Tit 30, and/or the Nevada

e

he
Revised Statutes. \
> 4 \“t
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDIT[OI\ZE/ \\ N\

\ N \\ /
\/

Comprehensive Planning

e Applicant is advised within 2 ygars fiom he approwal date the application must

commence or the application will expire unigss extended yith approval of an extension of

time; a substantial gfiange ii circunitances oyéﬂm&éhs may warrant denial or added

conditions to :(?zfctension of time; the extensigh of time may be denied if the project has

not commenced or thef€has begn no sc\xbstanti\al work towards completion within the time

specified; yl(angé to thg} apprpved proi\ect will require a new land use application; and

the appiiém\1t is g@{ respdnsible_for\ &xsuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. \

kY /
X < /
Pubméamem \R\ev\iew\/
No comment \ N\
/ \ O\

\Fire Preventio Burea};

'clamation District (CCWRD)

o\ _Applicant is ad{ised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system:
“and if any gKisting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity

ahd conpection fees will need to be addressed.
N/

3

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: WILLIAM'S SCHOOL, LLC
CONTACT: WEI ZHANG, 3101 SPRING MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUITE 1, LAS VEGAS, NV

/"‘\‘
SN
/ %

rd

89102
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&,

e

TELEPHONE! 11 U= G 74=2450ELL

s - STATE: A !L{' 21P CODEY' 413; RfF CONTACTIDH,
£ -~ N
I i P EMAIL: yaksf v wislugses Lot
i e e ,

name: \AZel _Zhand , A— ,
» | ADDRESS: ¢ PR TP A o T
y | CHY: I as > L OSTATE: AV 7P CODE REFCONTACTID R i hj _
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4 *Correspondent Wil racelve all:communication on submitted application(s). ! - . I
e |l We)the undersigned swear and say thot ({ am, We are) the ownes(s) of record on tho Tax Rol's of tha properly invalved in this eopicaten,” | =
¢ {am, are) otherwise quatified to inijate this appiication undar Clark Counly Codb; that the information on the attaczhod jegal desaription, all = §*
", | plane, and drawings allached Horoto, and ull ihe stalements and answor ‘contalned heroln ero in oll respacts truo and comect 1o the bastol
my knowledge and belief, and the undersignod and understands that thls application must be complete’and accuraty bofore 3 hearng sante
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William’s School of Languages and William’s Academy
Justification Letter
To Whom It May Concern.

This letter provides a detailed justification and operational overview of William’s School of
Languages and the William Academy Professional Poker Dealer Course. Both programs operate

under the same administrative Ieadership and serve the educational and vocational needs of the Las
Vegas community.

William’s School of Languages offers structured instruction in English as a Second Language (ESL) and
multiple foreign languages, including Spanish, Korean, Portuguese, Mandarin Chinese, Filipino Tagalog,
and French. Courses are delivered through small group classes, month-to-month programs, three-month
intensive courses, and one-on-one tutoring. Instruction focuses on practical communication, conversation
skills, literacy, and cultural understanding. We currently serve approximately 40 to 60 students per
Semester across all programs, with class sizes typically ranging from 4 to 12 students to ensure
individualized attention.

In addition to language instruction, William’s Academy provides a Professional Poker Dealer Course
designed to prepare students for employment in the gaming and hospitality industry. This course is
taught by experienced casino professionals and covers dealing procedures, game mechanics, customer
interaction, and industry standards. Instruction includes hands-on practice, live dealing simulations, and
performance evaluations. The course trains both beginners and individuals seeking to transition into the
gaming workforce. Class sizes typically range from 15-25 students per cohort, depending on
enrollment.

Both programs operate in a classroom-based instructional environment at our Las Vegas facility. Qur
operations include scheduled classes, tutoring sessions, administrative support, student registration,
curriculum development, and community language events such as monthly language exchange nights. We
maintain regular business hours for scheduling, student consultations, and instructional support. All
programs arc designed to be affordable, accessible, and aligned with local workforce needs, particularly
for individuals seeking improved communication skills or new employment opportunities.

These programs collectively contribute to language education, cultural integration, and workforce
development within our community. We respectfully submit this justification to provide clarity on our
operations, instructional offerings, and the populations we serve, ‘

Sincerely,
Wei Zhang

Owner ——
william’s School of Languages and William’s Academy
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02/17/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / AN
WS-25-0817-PATRICK IRA FAMILY TRUST & PATRICK IRA € TRS: /f'

kS
e

4 /

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setba 1n conjx‘incﬁon with
an existing single-family residence on 0.15 acres in an RS5.2 (Resu<t}1a1 Smg,le-’ramﬂy 5.2)

Zone.
WI%QSG
RELATED INFORMATION: \

\\// /
APN:
161-18-612-041 \ \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN( : \\

Reduce rear setback for an addition to th‘e singlexamily resi CM feet where 20 feet is
required per Section 30.02.06 (a 17% reduc\xon)

Generally located south of Cherokee Avenue and west of RaSewoq
TS/jifev (For possible action)

Pl \ »
LAND USE PLAN: \ Favd
WINCHESTER/PARA)ZISE MID NTEN@«TY Sl(éURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8
DU/AC) \ \

BACKGROUNB\ \/ "“\“ /
Project Description, ;7
General Summary  \ ' S,

‘m S 3‘\78\1 E. C;;‘ okee Avénue

Proje Typc: S tb
umber &f Stories: ’7 opse)/1 (addition)
B ilding elght( eet) 0 feet 2 inches

2,93 (house)/44” (addition)

History & Site Plan

The plam\)\eﬁ:s?s a 1,900 square foot single-family detached home centrally located on the lot,
with a 1,038£€quare foot garage space attached to the west of the home, and a detached storage
located at the southwest corner of the lot. WS-20-0127 was previously approved for reduction of

the side setback for the attached garage, increase of wall height, and reduction of side and rear
setbacks for the detached accessory storage building.



The proposed site plan shows an existing 442 square foot addition which is attached to the rear
of the home with setbacks of 17 feet and 10 inches and 12 feet to the south (rear) and the east
(side) property lines, repectively.

Landscaping

No changes are proposed to the existing landscaping.

Elevations

P

/N

/f' \\‘
)
fff {/"}y/
r
7 \

N

The photo depicts a 10 foot 2 inches high addition with white painted stweco to mytch the

existing home.

Floor Plans

The plan depicts a 442 square foot addition, consi
family room and a dining room. Interior access is pro ‘ided thioug

spaces.
Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the addition to the 1'eal;,eéh>1

in 1984; however, inspections were not €ompleted W

applicant was not aware of the incomplgte pe
permits for roof mounted solar panels. Apﬁ\licant fates that a wai

sting of 2 separateSpages for an additiphal
ut the’ house and

new

me was (;}iginally Sonstructed and permitted
ich resulted in the permit expiring. The
itting precess until informed while obtaining
s not needed in 1984 and

is requesting approval for the reduced setba&iks to gomplete the petmitting process.

Prior Land Use Requests/ /\ x\

f
i

| Application | Requ . ) \ {’/ Action Date
Number ) \ \
WS-20-0127

aiver d’{ devdlopmént standards te reduce side setback | Approved | May
for attached garage, increz xﬁﬂgy/ﬁeight, reduce side and | by PC 2020

reahsetback for detached accessory structure

Surro,uil/cf ’\\EL

ing Land U

\é f‘:\ \wffl
S8,

<

Planned\Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
AN \K i (Overlay)
North\South, MidJni‘y:nsi@\/ Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family
East, &\West Neighbdrhood — Density (up to 8 residential |
\ \ | dh/ac i

X N
N\ N\
STAN ARDS{O

 §

Rfi(PPROVAL:

The applicant shall'demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliancg’with Title 30.
\

S
Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the



subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; d 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden ong any,\ public
improvements, facilities, or services. I /

Staff finds that the permlttmg and inspection process was not promptly fingkized for ({e addition,
resulting in the permit expiring. Cunenﬂy, the required rear setback forthe addition’is 20 feet,
and even though the reduction percentage is minimal and the addition<was cosstructed match
the existing residence, the expectation is that requests comply with 3 <

intended to promote safety and aesthetically pleasing nelyv 1ood

y9
‘ hmefme staff cagnot
support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

\ //
If this request is approved, the Board and/or C mmission h\ds that ﬁge application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated’ i Master Rlan, Tlﬂc\ 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \\ Y

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONi \

Comprehensive Planning
If approved: /—\ \ \ //\/

e | year to compléte the buildirig pem‘pt and dnspection process or the application will
expire unless ,eg;nd ith appfoval of an extﬁnswn of time.

. Apphcant%*ﬁdadv: bstayitial chanige in Circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or added condifrons to e%n\evtt ion of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project hag not commenced or ﬂ:%as been no substantial work towards completion
wzﬂ the t:&; specifi ses tp'the approved project will require a new land use

phcaﬂon, and\the apph\cant is Folely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
cond1t1ons an dezi‘dhnes

Pubhc ‘ork evelo nem\R
N comm nt

Fn‘é Preven ion urea;l
o\ No comment. /

Clark Cduntv /ater Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD)
° Ap;}h ant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system:
and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: Vi

APPLICANT: IRA PATRICK / P
CONTACT: IRA PATRICK, 3981 CHEROKEE AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, Mf 891 ;;f’
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September 18, 2025

Ira Patrick
3981 Cherokee Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89121

To Whom It May Concern:

I started construction on 10/28/1983. I then went through a divorce and put the construction on
hold until after the divorce. After that I finished the addition and forgot to complete the final
inspection until now, when I was reminded when I went o install my solar panels.

The solar company advised me that I did not have a final inspection on the addition. It was after I
was advised that I contacted Clark County to see what I needed to do to get the final inspection. I
had a garage and shed installed on property (B0-20-36387) and (WS-20-0127) and this
application is only for the addition with minimum setback exterior dimensions H 10°2” L 287107,
W15°6” setback 17°10” overhang 2°6”.



02/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING AL

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \\

WS-25-0879-STONE LAND HOLDING, LLC: / V.
a4

‘ Fd
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followingf/ 1) elirf?}nate street
landscaping; 2) increase retaining wall height; 3) increase accessor;;,rétructure height; and 4)

eliminate full off-site improvements. %
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single-family residential dffvé\ ﬁ%e}ﬂoAnﬁlQS acres in an

RS10 (Residential Single-Family 10) Zone. \
Generally located east of Topaz Street and south of Olgta Aventie ithi Paradise.\ Gljyd/ev
(For possible action)
, N »
pd

RELATED INFORMATION:

i
N\
/N A\
1 \// /

177-24-201-031

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA

1. a. Eliminate su;at-—l-an@gapmg long ‘Topaz Street where two, 5 foot wide landscape
strips on eath side o \% 5 fc}%t wide detdchetd/éidewalk are required per Section
30.04.010.7. \ ¢

b. Elimjrate s lands¢aping ‘along ‘Oleta Avenue where two, 5 foot wide
lapdscape n eagh side ot}ﬁa 5 ;x?t wide detached sidewalk are required per
Settion 30.04,01D.7. \ /

2. Increase the'proposed retaining wall hei@

allowed per\ggction 30@ 100% increase).

fcrease the allowable haight of ﬁr‘gposed accessory buildings to 17 feet where 14 feet is

the maximurinheixht allowsper Section 30.02.05 (a 21% increase).

Waive Full dff-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial
ving) along\['opdz Street where required pet Section 30.04.08C.

%gaive full off-stfe improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial

pajing) a/Pong Oleta Avenue where required per Section 30.04.08C.

t to 12 feet where 6 feet is the maximum height

LA\&{) USE fAN :
WINCKIESTER/P RADISE - LOW-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 5
DU/ACN
AVl
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Acreage: 4.28
o Project Type: Single-family residential subdivision



e Number of Lots: 10
o Density (dw/ac): 2.33
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 14,676 (gross)/17,240 (grossi\- 14,118

(net)/17,240 (net) F
e Number of Stories: 1 / f'g
Building Height (feet): 21 (primary)/17 (accessory) S S
Square Feet: 3,675 (minimum)/3,780 (maximum) g LY
\
3\
Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 10 lot single-family detached resideptial developmen located‘on the
south side of Oleta Avenue, and east of Topaz Street. The ptans shéw the overall site is
acres with a density of 2.33 dwelling units per acre. The lpt'si nge from 14,676\square
to 17,240 square feet.

There is an existing drainage easement running north to y
it is identified as a common element. Additionally, there are 2 othep/drainage easements on the
site, one that runs east to west on the east sidéaf the priva{%\cul-de- ¢ bulb and another which
runs north to south along the east side of Kot 9. Aveess to the\site is figm Topaz Street via a 38
foot wide private street running east t6 west througinthe centgr of thy proposed subdivision
which terminates as a cul-de-sac. All of the lofd\will face into al&fz s the private street. The
cross sections indicate a proposed 6 foot ﬁigh ing ¥

line. \ I

rd
s

1 along the north property

The plans depict an over Hieight retaining wz}{l up to 6/f/?eet with a 6 foot high screen wall on top,
thus necessitating a waiver for the re aining\wall Height. This wall is located along the north
and along the eastetn boundary of Lot 5.

i

property lines of z(s 21 @»
Lastly, the applicant is requésting to wgﬁé\ﬁ.;; ff-site improvements along Topaz Street and

Oleta Avenue. \\ Vi

e y
i, \ < \\\/{,
LanQﬁ aping it \ \
5Qsi

b
Th€ applicant is pro not toinstall street landscaping; therefore, this application includes
{aivers/of development standardsto eliminate required street landscaping along Topaz Street

O

and Olsta Avendg. Ve
E Vations\\ j f'}

Theplans de‘p\i/ct“S piiyt?went model homes with the choice of 5 different architectural styles (Mid-
Centiry Moderm, Prafrie, Contemporary). All of the designs are 1 story with a maximum height
of 21 Teet. The applicant is requesting a waiver of decvelopment standards to allow proposed
accesso \buildl/?lgs at a maximum height of 17 feet, where 14 feet is the maximum. The
proposed aseéssory buildings are different options of accessory living quarters (casitas). Each of
the designs also features various architectural features on all 4 sides of the homes, including
contrasting stucco finishes in earth tone color palettes, stone veneer accents, pitched concrete tile

roofs, and window pop-outs.



Floor Plans

The applicant is proposing 2 different floor plans that range in area from 3,675 square feet to

3,780 square feet. Both plans are customizable, including additional bedrooms, multi-

generational suites, offices, and flex space. Homes can be expanded with optiona}ékg and 2
s

to 4 garage configurations, or an RV garage. rd F
3 /

P
/ ¢

5

Applicant’s Justification 4
The applicant states the proposed 10 lot single-family residential subdi¥ision complisg with the
conditions of approval of NZC-1760-04. The applicant further stat the retyuest to &liminate
required street landscaping is needed since they are also aski é\t imingge full ‘gff-site
improvements and with no developed sidewalks, there is no fieed for street landscaping) The
applicant states that areas west of McLeod Drive to Topaz Stteet age developed without full Rff-
site improvements and the neighbors in the vicinity supp develdpment tgder ‘rural\standpfds.
The request allows this site to remain consistent with th rural standar@s of the neighbor
P
Additionally, the request for waiver of development stan ards to allo® an over height retaining
wall along Oleta Avenue is due to the existin opography which falls approximately 8 feet from
site. The tombination of the internal street
, and, the existing ground elevation of
g wa"]rkin e}zgess of 3 feet along the
north property line. The request for wajver o standafds to allow over height
accessory building is needed for the optio al ac structurds, range in height from 13 feet,

11 inches to 16 feet, 8.5 inches—Approval &f this vequest allows-the developer to offer all casita
options to potential hom%ers to migtch the, main home/elevation options.

\
Prior Land Use Req@ts Pl \ %
Application /'Reque’ét / Z\\ / Action Date
Number \ % i
TM-0467-05 Fentative map consisting 8f 15 single-family | Approved October
réii@cntial {ots ta-reversfonary map was later | by PC 2005
, 7 appted) \
%1270—05 %ﬁ:ﬂ n and é‘l;a?ndonment of patent easements | Approved | October
» ~~__| and'ightof way* recorded _ by PC 2005
< UC-1§<9-05 \ Useg‘%enn\ fof a planned unit development and Approved | October
design review for building elevations by PC 2005
7C-1700-04 | Noncpnforming zone change to reclassify S| Approved | February
\\ \v acreg from R-E to R-D zoning by BCC 2005
Surrounding Lapﬁ/Use 7
\X:lan d Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
Vv {Overlay)
North | Open Lands RS20 Undeveloped 7
South | Ranch Estate Neighbothood | RS20 Single-family residential &
{up to 2 du/ac) undeveloped




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A

East | Low-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Undeveloped

Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) , , / /
West | Low-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Undeveloped Fa

Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) /7 N

Related Applications - 5 N \\

Application Request \ A
Number

SO NN\
TM-25-500214 | A tentative map for a 10 lot singyénily/véside tial subdi\'\S\ion 93
- companion item on this agenda. /\
a \\ \/ \v/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: .
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requcst& consistert with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. /\ %

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning \
Waivers of Development Standards \
The applicant shall have the burden of proaf to edtablish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location b ing the followig: 1) the yse(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will notte affected\n a su stantially Adver¥e manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the Health d saféty of \person residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity,and %fﬁ‘ : be haterially dotrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be¢adequaliely sérved/by, and wyg’cm create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, of rviccs.&

Waiver of Bevelopment Sta;)dél;d@]\(f
Staff Ainds that Title 3 allows;{or alternatives in street landscaping. When curb, gutter, and

sigéwalks are not installey, wwide landscaped area shall be provided on-site. Street trees

i d redices she impdcts of wind, dust, pollution, glare, and heat island effect on
_human‘gealth atd comfqrt. Staffdoes not support this request.

iver of evelthent/Standards #2

Thé\purpose&/f/flevic ing increased retaining wall height is to assure that there are no negative
impatts on the surrouhding properties. Staff finds that the requested retaining walls are the result
of necegsary r;oél{f’lcaﬁons to the site due to the drainage needs of the proposed subdivision.
While staff owledges the increase in retaining wall height is the result of these
oonsideratf&rfg, there are alternatives that are provided within Tiile 30 that can be utilized to
either minimize or completely eliminate this waiver. For these reasons, staff cannot support this

request.




Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff finds that the requested waiver of development standards to increase the accessory building

height should not a negative impact on the adjacent properties. The 21% increase reguest is still

lower than the proposed height of the primary buildings, which are designed to be )a’équi\gher than

21 feet high. However, since staff does not support the waivers of development/sféndard}%nd the
& ¢

design review, staff also cannot support this request. Vs
'd
* - "1
Design Review N\
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it 1 i i
development and is harmonious and compatible with development 1\t

design characteristics and others architectural and aesthe i
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulati
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The proposed single-family subdivision presents a variety of resiéntial sfodels which allows for
different architectural styles and layouts. The proposed homes use 1 aterials and color palettes
which are harmonious to the surrounding exissiog neighborﬁgods. The accessory building height
increase should not have a detrimental impact™tQ_the adjacent properties. However, staff is
concerned with the lack of landscaping ajong both Topaz Street\and Oleta Avenue, as well as the
increase in retaining wall height along Oleta Awenue. Elifnipating he rsgﬁi;'ed street landscaping
and providing high walls along the stre frontaes of the site ¢ not support Master Plan
Policy 1.3.1 which in part encourages thg integiatiy of Va\;ie}mousing models, architectural
styles, streetscapes, comm dscaped \ areas,vand ogther aracter-defining features that

contribute to a distinct péighborhobd identity. In additiony since staff does not support the
waivers of development standards, sta}x}f is als‘t{ unabl

4 ) / \
Public Works - velopéent eviex,':% \ //
Waiver of Development Stapdards #4 ™~} /
Historical events have demonstrated how important off-site improvements are for drainage

control. Additionally\full wid(h paving allgtvs for better traffic flow and sidewalks on public

streetsprovide safer pathways for pedestrians and for children to walk to school. Therefore, staff
ot support the waivé‘r\of develgpment standards for full off-site improvements.

#

Staff Recommepdatio

\
enial. \ \/

If this request is -féppro ed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
d purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning \
If approved: \,

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued thpe/ut apprpval of a
Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is reqtyéd for a;ziz required
trees waived.

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the apphcatmn will expire unless extended with approvaluf an extegsion of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may \yairant Yenial oradded
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of tirge’may bt denied if the prOJe has
not commenced or there has been no substantial worktoward$ completion within the tige

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review /\\ \
e Drainage study and compliance
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant A eement (de re ns);

s
e Applicant is advised that off-site i prox&:&ntpe s mayjbe r UII’Cd

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advise den msté‘}hng s’{’i'eet YL." type curbs, a minimum of 37
feet wide is required, back &f cur to back cur : and that if using rolled curbs,
minimum 39 feét widths are ret ulred \from back of curb to back of curb; and that streets

with roll cupbs mu be azrmmr}fxum of 39 feet ck of curb to back of curb.
Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstrlc RD)
® Apphcant istadvised that.a Point of Cénnection (POC) request has been completed for
%fbmall sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
0264 202 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
W may §3q re anot r POC analysis.
TAB/CAC: \y
PPRO ALS: f

APP] CANT STONE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC
CONTACT: THOMASON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,

SUITE ZEQ,L S VEGAS, NV 89119



Docusign Envelope ID: 56CE5132-4A92-4440-9AC7-8821C36FD59F

- Comprehensive Planning
 Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # APR25-101474
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 177-24-201-031

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Topaz Street/Oleta Ave.

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION ' SEE

A single family residential development for 10 lots

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Stone Land Holdings, LLC
ADDRESS: 801 S. Rancho Drive, Suite E4

CITY: Les Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89108
TELEPHONE: (702) 671-6000 CELL (702) 994-3610

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAM E: Stone Land Holdings, LLC
ADDRESS: 801 S. Rancho Drive, Suite E-4

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 8910
TELEPHONE: (702 671-6000 CELL (7029943610 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 290362

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*

NAME: Sonia Macias @ TCE

ADDRESS: 7080 La Cienage St. #200

CITY: Les Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8911

TELEPHONE: 702:932:6125 CELL 70233364071 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 170781

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

DocuSigned by:
‘ Ktk Barvom Rick Barron, Authorized Signer 11/18/2025 | 2:18 PM PST
Prope wner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314
http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025

o
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December 15, 2025

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegag, NV 89155

Re: Topaz / Oleta

Design Review and Waiver of Standards Justification Letter
APN# 177-24-201-031

On behalf of Stone Land Holdings LLC, we respectfully request your approval of a Design Review. Waiver of Standards
for the proposed Topaz/Oleta residential subdivision.

The project proposes a 10-lot single family detached residential development on approximately 4.28 acres at a density of
2.33 units per acre. The vacant parcel is zoned RS10 under a Master Plan designation of Low-Intensity Suburban
Neighborhood within the Winchester Paradise planning area.

Location: The proposed project is located on the east side of Topaz Street and the South side of Oleta Ave in Section 24,
Township 22 South, Range 61 East. Access will be provided by Topaz Street.

Design Review: Approval of a design review for a 10-lot single family detached residential subdivision under proposed
RS10 zoning for parcels with planned land use of Low-Intensity Suburban that allows up to 3 units per acre per the NOFA
04-1760 within the Winchester Paradise Land Use area. The proposed project complies with the conditions of approval
of NOFA 04-1760. The project proposes a private internal street that will connect to Topaz Street to provide direct access
to the proposed residential lots. The proposed lot sizes range from approximately 14,676 (gross) to 17,240 (gross) square
feet with an average lot size of approximately 15,495 square feet. The private internal subdivision street and a drainage
and utility easement along the eastern boundary will be mapped as Common Lots. The proposed project will consist of
two one-story homes that range in size from approximately 3,675 to 3780 square feet that provide varying elevations
with stucco finish in earth tone color palettes and concrete tile roofs at a typical height of 21°. Both plans are highly
customizable with numerous options, including additional bedrooms, multi-generational suites, offices, and flex space.

Homes can be expanded with optional casitas and garage configurations, allowing residents to tailor their homes to their
lifestyle.

Waiver of Standards #1: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards to eliminate the requirement for full off-site

improvements (detached sidewalks, streetlights, curb and gutter, and half-street pavement) per 30.04.08 for Topaz Street
and Oleta Avenue.

Justification: The areas west of McLeod Drive to Topaz Street are developed without full offsite improvements and the
neighbors in the vicinity support development under ‘rural’ standards. The request allows this site to remain consistent
with the rural standards of the neighborhood.

Waiver of Standards #2: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards to eliminate the requirement for landscaping
along Topaz Street and Oleta Avenue where Title 30.04.01(7) requires either a 6” or 15” wide landscape strip along the
public streets.

Justification: Waiver of Standards #I requests elimination of full offsite improvements and if approved would eliminate
public sidewalk along Topaz Street and Oleta Avenue. Per 30.04.01 (7) Street Landscaping shall be provided along

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-6125 « Fax (702) 932-6129
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public streets where sidewalks are required. Street landscaping would not be required to be provided if public sidewalk
is also not required.

Waiver of Development Standards #3: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards to allow a maximum 12’
perimeter wall height (with 6’ screen and 6’ retaining wall) where 9> wall height is allowed by Title 30 section
30.04.03(C). This condition occurs along the northern portion of the site adjacent to Oleta Avenue

Justification: The increase in wall height is created due to the existing topography which fulls approximately 8’ from
south to north along the east boundary of the site. The proposed lots are served by an internal subdivision street with
the lots providing ‘A’-type drainage (entire lot drains to internal street) that will be designed to accept surface storm
water flows from the parcels to the east. The combination of the internal street elevation design, the proposed internal

lot drainage patterns, and the existing ground elevation of the Oleta Avenue alignment result in the need for retaining
wall in excess of 3’ along the north boundary of the site.

Waiver of Standards #4: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards to allow an “accessory’ structure height of
up to 17° where 14’ is allowed per section 30.02.05 of Title 30.

Justification: The optional accessory structures range in height from 13°-11" to 16-8.5”. Approval of this request
allows the developer to offer all Casita options to potential homebuyers to match the main home elevation options.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,

Thomason Consulting Engineers

Sonia Macias

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-6125 » Fax (702) 932-6129




02/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

TM-25-500214-DFA, LLC: /,f/\}
e
4 S
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 single-family residential lots and cgm/mon @{ﬁ on 4.28
acres in an RS10 (Residential Single-Family 10) Zone. / 4

/
Generally located east of Topaz Street and south of Oleta Avenue @hm Paxadise. JG/ud/cv

(For possible action) / \ \ \ \

RELATED INFORMATION: </ \ /
APN: /

177-24-201-031

LAND USE PLAN: y{

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - LOW-IN7ENSITY URBA}N NEIGH\BORHOOD (UP TO 5
DU/AC) \ \

BACKGROUND: \/

Project Description

General Summary \ ' /\\/
e Site Acreage: 4/

\i A
Project Typez -f ily re#denﬂal subdniswn
Number Lots /
Density ( ac) 2 T z/

Minimum/My axunum L Size (sq? feet) 14,676 (gross)/17,240 (gross) - 14,118

ngem,z\o (ngt) \“”\

Project Descrmtlon \
Ahe platfs show a proposed 10 lot/gingle-family detached residential development located south

"\/ of Olets Avenus, and east of Topaz Street. There is an existing drainage easement running north
o south,\along the east pide of the site and it is identified as a common element. Additionally,
there are Q\other ra:;zﬁ easements on the site, one that runs east to west on the east side of the

® ® o e

private cul- 9%’(: bulb/and another which runs north to south along the east side of Lot 9. Access
to thesite is from T Street via a 38 foot wide private street running east to west through the
center 0f the propescd subdivision which terminates as a cul-de-sac. All of the lots will face into
and access m;/if;ate street. The cross sections indicate a proposed 6 foot high maximum
retaining wall’ along the north property line.

Prior Land Use Requests ,

Application | Request Action Date

Number

TM-0467-05 | Tentative map consisting of 15 single family- | Approved | October
residential lots (a reversionary map was later | by PC 2005
approved)




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number A
VS-1270-05 Vacation and abandonment of patent easements Approved Octdber
_ and right of way - recorded 7 by PC 2005
UC-1269-05 Use permit for a planned unit development and | Approvéd | Ocober
design review for building elevations by P 3005
NZC-1760-04 | Nonconforming zone change to reclassify 5 | Approved Fé‘Qruary
acres from R-E to R-D zoning L by BCE™N, | 2005,

VRN X
Surrounding Land Use / z \ \\

Planned Land Use Category Zoning Distri }sttin Land Use )
(Overlay) //Z\
North | Open Lands RS20 < N Upndeveloped NV
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | RS20 kY Single family-residential &
to 2 du/ac) B B unde&veloped '
East | Low-Intensity Suburban LY Unﬁeloped
Neighborhood (up to 5 dw/ac) N\
West | Low-Intensity Suburbaf | RS20 \{Jndex;::}aped
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) |\ ™ \

VN
Related Applications 4 \
Application Request/‘\ v
Number \ \\‘ / \/

WS-25-0879 | Waiyérs of developrnent siandard&\ and design review for a single-family

d;:«tached/résidemial ;Zlbdivisﬁzn is a gompanion item on this agenda.
7 7 7 .
‘)g J

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: T~
The applicant shall demonstrate-that the propeSed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
isin com iance.with Yitle 30. /

X

Comp, ehenE\Q Planning

Tentatixe Ma \
¢ lot sizes and {lensity) of the subdivision are compliant with the underlying zoning and Master

Plan land use c%tegory. However, staff finds that the lots are only accessible from an internal

private streeb afid the /elimination of sidewalks on the interior of the proposed subdivision is
discolraged. %g(?t'onally, staff recommends denial of the accompanying waivers of

developwent stapdlards and design review which could result in design changes that affect the
layout of the tefitative map. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.
v

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

If approved:
* Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final ):aa/p for 4ll, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recordedOr it wilk‘expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a/pértion of ‘the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantiak'Change in cirdumstances

or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions tg @n extefision of % me; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been fio\s ﬁfantia}\\:ork tewards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible £t en%ring complignce with all

/

Comprehensive Planning /\

conditions and deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review ,
e Drainage study and compliance; \
* Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed Qﬁt‘r{cﬁons ;

e Applicant is advised that off-site img;:évament permits may b \iequjred.

N \
Building Department - Addressing { \ \ \/
N

The street suffixes shall be spelt out;
The street names shall not includei?reﬁx :
The street shown as Topaz Road shall hav suffix of Sireet; '
Approved street nar emom thg Combined, Fire Communications Center shall be
provided; \ l\ A

e All streets shgHl have approved street riames agd suffixes.

)/ 0\ )

Fire Prevention‘Bureau 7 R \ g

e Applicant 15 advised that when u@lﬁ? streets using "L" type curbs, a minimum of 37

feet Wide is \gequired,ib‘asigof curbsto back of curb; and that if using rolled curbs,

arnimum. 39 foet widt’hs\are réﬁﬁwé‘",d, from back of curb to back of curb; and that streets

/”f with roll cutks miyst be a minimum of 39 feet back of curb to back of curb.

\
/ClarkCounth\Water 1 ecldmati jDistrict (CCWRD)

o Applicany is advised thét a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

thig project; to gmail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking

5 to gbtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

s
\, estimatés may fequire another POC analysis.

A
TAB/CAC:
APPROVE?SII,S/:
PROTESTS:
APPLICANT: STONE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC
CONTACT: THOMASON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,

SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
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PUBLIC HEARING

)
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
VS-25-0889-ROADRUNNER INVESTMENTS, LLC: /

YACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County loc/mél betwaén Flamingo
Road and Rochelle Avenue, and Channel 10 Drive and Eastern Avenu yand a portioho\fa right-

of-way being Rochelle Avenue located between Channel 10 Drive and Ea Avente; and a
portion of right-of-way being Eastern Avenue located between £lams and Rochelle
Avenue within Paradise (description on file). TS/jud/cv (For pdssible ction) \

A A" N
, NV

RELATED INFORMATION: & x /
APN: \ /

162-23-504-010 \

\

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRIDOR M XED-US
BACKGROUND: \ \

Project Description
The applicant is requestifg to vacate and\abandon phtentéasements throughout the subject
parcels since these eagéments are no longer\needed: In addition, the applicant is requesting to
vacate portions of pights-gffway being Eastein Avenue and Rochelle Avenue to accommodate

detached sidewa{lé. \‘3 />
& V7

Prior Land Use gequests P , ,
Application | Request < e Action | Date
T AN

AN ,

~0096-11 | Zorne change to reclassify 1 acre from R-1 zoning to C- | Approved | May
/-\\ 1 zoning \for a ¢émmercial development - buildings | by BCC | 2011
( ' were never sonsfructed ,

&.?using Lzh;d Usq}

Pl)weﬂ La}A Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North\, \forrido;/ﬁixed-Use (less than | CG Commercial development
8 dufédc) ,

South | Uskén Neighborhood (greater | RM32, CC, & RS5.2 | Multi-family residential &

than 18 du/ac) commercial center
East | Public Use RS5.2 School & place of worship
West | Public Use RS5.2 CCSD  Telecommunication

Services




Related Applications

Application | Request
Number \
UC-25-0890 | A use permit, waiver of development standards, and design réview for a
vehicle wash is a companion item on this agenda. /. /
: 3
VA

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: A X
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the gs’aé:ls and purposes of Title

30' 2 \\//\\ N\
Analysis \

Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easement§ that afe nopfedded for site
or roadway development and right-of-way for detachedsidewafks. ‘

Staff Recommendation \\
\

Approval. =
P

If this request is approved, the Board ar@’or Commission finds\that the“@pplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumei‘@ted in the Master Plan, Title”30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. "\ \

PRELIMINARY STAFF }ONDl{IONS

¥ V\ ¢

Comprehensive Pl;?nﬁ;g

N\
o Satisfy uti@ compdnies’ 1'equ',‘rement“s&n )
e Applicantis adviSed within 2/vears fro 2 Bt? approval date the order of vacation must be

recorded \m the O of the County \R€corder or the application will expire unless
extended wi&@ approval of an extension’of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrai deniakor \gdéed conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time%}?;e enied if\the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completioh, within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
/ esp<3\t1§ible for '—fnsﬁsing cyﬁpliance with all conditions and deadlines.
!
\gublic ‘orks - E)evelo ment Review
\ ® Drainage study gnd compliance;
The ‘Lpg,ria/llatio of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of

\ W, " i .
N\ excess right-0f-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
trectlighys] and traffic control devices;

o cati(m/to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
® ReviSe legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing

e No comments.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) // N\
e No objection. / 2
/S
TAB/CAC: e <
APPROVALS: / \
PROTESTS: ’ 4
\, // \\ \.
APPLICANT: S.T. ENTERPRISES, LLC \
CONTACT: MARISSA FEHRMAN, KAEMPFER CROWELY, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 o
y N
/
Pd
N/

SN\



Comprehensive Planning
- Application Form

NAME: ST Enterprises, LLC

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW #
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 16223504010

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Eastem/Rochelle

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Special use permit,design review, vacation for a vehicle washing establishment

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Roadrunner Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 11626 Firesteed Place
CITY: LasVegas , ' ' STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89141
TELEPHONE: n/a _ CELL nfa

APPLICANT INFORMATION {(information must match online application)

ADDRESS: 1215 Fort Apache, Suite 210

CITY: LasVegas 7 STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89117
TELEPHONE: n/a CELL n/a ] ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

i CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {information must match online application
NAME: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell )
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

)*

CITY: Las Vegas , STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 7027927000 CELL Ma ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any reqlired signs-emgaid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

%vx fpermu Q/«?/-ﬂg"

Properfy Owner (Print) Dat7/ ’

e T

oty Owner (Signature)*

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « {702) 455-4314 g
hitp://www clarkcountvny.govicomprehensive-planaine 06/24/2025

Y




LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T:702.792.7000
F:702.796.7181

ELISABETH E. OLSON

eolson@kcnvliaw.com
D:702.792.7039

October 15, 2025
VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter —Vacation
APNs: 162-23-504-010

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is on approximately 0.97 acres located on the northwest corner of Rochelle
Avenue and Eastern Avenue. The property is more particularly described as APN 162-23-504-

010 (the “Site”). The Site is master planned Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) and zoned Commercial
General (CG).

To the north of the Site is a commercial center, similarly, master planned CM and zoned
CG. To the south across Rochelle Avenue is an approved multifamily development site, master
planned Urban Neighborhood (UN) and zoned Residential Multi-Family 32 (RM32). To the east
across Eastern Avenue is St. Viator Parish School, master planned Public Use (PU) and zoned
Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2). Lastly, to the west of the Site is a CCSD service building,
also master planned PU and zoned RS5.2.

The Applicant requests vacations in order to develop the proposed vehicle wash as more
fully set forth below.

VYACATION

The Applicant requests vacations of portions of the rights-of-way along Eastern
Avenue and Rochelle Avenue. The Applicant further requests vacation of an existing patent
easement along Rochelle Avenue (Book 314, Instrument No. 253953). These vacations are
necessary in order to construct the proposed vehicle wash.

LASTVEGASY S "SRIENG o' (G ARSOIN CIT Y.

www.kcnvlaw.com




KAEMPFER

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application.
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

October 15, 2025
Page 2

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

dé(o\w\

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS e+ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com
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PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
UC-25-0890-ROADRUNNER INVESTMENTS. LLC: /f"j f\
i’!, /";g
USE PERMIT for a vehicle wash. 4 {

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: Y)/modlfy buffering and
screening standards: 2) modify residential adjacency standards, an 3) alfexpative diiveway
geometrics. A

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle wash on 0.97 acxe/%l a \(C‘.omme ial Genegral)

Zone.
s\te/ru@/e within Papddise.
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: \
162-23-504-010 \ /

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPN STAN[XARDS:’ \/
1. Allow a 6 foot higl'non-decbrative $creen wall Ahe 15 foot wide landscape buffer

with an 8 foot high decorative streen »\all is reduired per Section 30.04.02C.
& Allow hig,he1 dctivit b)/m}ss (paﬁunz,) of the deyelopment adjacent to a residential district
le /

Generally located north of Rochelle Avenue and weét of E
TS/jud/cv (For possible action)

where not mnss Section 30 04x06
&, Reduce the dri 1vewa\y epartme ance\aléng Rochelle Avenue to 147 feet where 190
feet is 1equu‘gd per Uniform Standard Dp ing 222.1 (a 23% reduction).

/
N]) E—m \ T~
'HESTER/PA D\\% C&%RIDOR MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:;
roject Rescription
neral Stxnmary

AN

Rite Addrgs /4765 . Eastern Avenue
Site Acwa«‘fe

Project Type: lncle wash

Numbgr of $tories: 1

Building Height (feet): 31

Square Feet: 4,459

Parking Required/Provided: 5/6
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/8

e @ »® & @ o o o



Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed vehicle wash located at the northwest corner of Eastern Avenue and
Rochelle Avenue. Access to the site is provided along Rochelle Avenue via 1 mmercial
driveway constructed on the southwest corner of the site, The proposed vehicle wash building is
located on the northern portion of the site and includes a vehicle wash tunpél, officé space,
breakroom, restrooms, and customer service area. Patrons will enter the quexfing lane‘to pay for
the services along the south side of the site. The vehicular circulation is/in a courfterclockwise
direction and the patrons exit on the west side of the vehicle wash buildihg. The Wash\igunnel exit
lane is approximately 15 feet away from the western property line whgre 200 fket is the\standard
separation requirement from an area subject to residential adjacéndy,\thefs ne ssitating a use
permit. The plan also depicts 16 vacuum spaces provided alongthe soyth side of th building,

There are 6 parking spaces provided on-site as well as 4 additiopd] bigy¢ld\spaces. Th zil?i}ant
requests a waiver of development standards to allow pafking stills to’be logated on the sguthwest
portion of the site within 15 feet from the west boundaxy (whick'is RS572 residentially zoned).
The trash enclosure is proposed along the south side of'‘the building] immediately west of the
vacuum stalls and over 50 feet away from the residential ‘zoning district property to the west.
Furthermore, a waiver of development Muded ‘\vith this\application to reduce the
departure distance for the commercial dfiveway on Rechelle Avenue to\ 47 feet where 190 feet
is the standard. \ ’

\ \ i

!

Landscaping
The plans depict an existing high block wall-dnd a proposed 15 foot wide landscape buffer

along the west property lirne; therefore, neceitating a waiver'of development standards to allow

the 6 foot high block yall to remain ince an 8 foot/high decorative screen wall is required per
code. Along the easf bo y\ line i5 a 5 fgot wide landscape strip in front of the detached
sidewalk and a 9 foot wi%e lan;scap%ip behind t/h.é proposed detached sidewalk along Eastern
Avenue. Additiohally, along”Rochelle ug (south boundary line) is a proposed detached
sidewalk consisting\of a 5 foot sidewalk betwgen two, 5 foot landscape strips. The landscape is

comprised of Shoestﬁgg Acacias, Mastic trees, Desert Willow and various shrubs.
/ A '
Elevations é}\x\ \\

< .

ict a vehicls wash building with a maximum height of 31 feet. Building finish
materigls consist of paikited 0 in silver and white on all elevations, with the south elevation
includiny storefrynt windows, ‘and the east and west elevations include roll-up doors. The vehicle

owers ar¢ located on the west side of the vehicle wash within the tunnel. All rooftop mounted
eqijpment Will be scyeened from the right-of-way and public view. The vacuum canopies,
Jocated withirythe pagking lot, measure 11 feet in height.

epict a vehicle wash measuring 4,459 square feet in area, consisting of a wash tunnel
along the north side of the building; and an equipment room, breakroom, restroom and a
customer service room located on the south side of the building. There are 2 vacuum equipment

accessory structures,



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states although the property to the west is zoned single-family residential, it is the

CCSD Telecommunication Services building and not single-family residential useswhich the
Code seeks to protect. Further, the property line to the west is 65 feet from the cggé of'the wash
tunnel and it is separated by the 15 foot wide landscape buffer and existing & oot high block
wall. Providing the required 8 foot decorative screen wall adjacent to the eXisting § foot high
block wall would create a nuisance and serve as a dead space to collectrash and debris. The
existing 6 foot wall and landscape buffer provide sufficient bufferi @ and screening for the
property to the west.

Also, the applicant states the requests to allow the parking a/ls within 15 feet\from an\area
subject to residential adjacency is mitigated by the existiig 6 fobt hig :
proposed 15 feet of landscape buffer. Finally, the applicant stdtes thé
distance along Rochelle Avenue should not have any n gative ilgpagt’on

Prior Land Use Requests 7 \

Application | Request 7 \ Action Date
Number , & /\ \
7ZC-0096-11 | Zone change to reclassif_%z 1 acre ﬁoﬁ&i@rﬁgg to C-\ Approved May

1 zoning for a comme\cial siw\clopme - bu\il\ciin/gs/ by BCC | 2011
were never constructed ]

\

\ >

Surrounding Land Use _———_ \ P
Planned Laxydée CategO\Q\' Zoning DiS/t'fct Existing Land Use

OVerlay) |

North | Corridor Mixed-1Jée (i‘;ss than CG‘g \ Commercial development

18 dus /LN ,, |
South | Urban Neighborhodd (greater \KM}R,/CC, & RS5.2 | Multi-family residential &

| than 18 du¥ac) ) commercial center
East | Public Use \ N ~1R552 - School & place of worship
We, Public o RS5.2 CCSD  Telecommunication
Services

e apptiatons |\
aRelate Applications \

Applic\aﬁ)n yequeﬁt

\Number .

V§—\25—088\9\ A A :}qﬁtion and abandonment of patent easements and portions of right-of-way
\\ is aCompanion item on this agenda.

STAND OR APPROVAL:
The applicasit shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.




Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the 4tandards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue a;:!érse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions/” parkipg, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affectmg the-public héalth, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public impr iti
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

\
Staff does not typically support the requests for proposed \j sh establishments o be
adjacent to single-family residential zoned properties since ey do ot comply with\Goal 3.N\of
the Master Plan which states the following: “Maintain aj: quali el that prot 1S py 1

health and improves visual clarity”. Idling vehlcles : i

zoned property of RS5.2. However, the residentially zoned property\to the west is undeveloped
with residential uses and the planned land ys¢ is for Publi Use. Therefore, staff can support
the use permit request.

Staﬁ‘ 1s concerned that the vehicle wash tunnel is located\silose pr irhity to the residentially

Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of pro f toe tab h that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by 'ng the ollowmé 1) she use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not b€ affected\in a substantially advers€ manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the he€alth and safsty of \persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, 4nd G t be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be Adequately setved ,léy, and will create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, fasilities, oxgefvices. ™~

Waivers of Developrient StandardS#1. & #2

Even though th\*p opc; d buffexing an%eenng along the west side of the site does not meet
Cogdé due to the re i
€ Toquired 1§ fowt wide andscape strip is an agreeable mltlgatlon to the requlred

bufferiag and ¢ eening. Eve if the property to the west is resxdcntlally zoned, the ex1stmg use 1s

(hile sta _is no 1a11y oncemed about the potential negative impacts of idling vehicles in the
vickuity of ¥esi ses, staff finds that the few proposed parking stalls located on the

southwest are f th site will not negatively impact on the surrounding properties. Therefore,
support se requests.

D€SI n R\\u N

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.



Staff finds that the proposed vehicle wash complies with Goal WP-3 of the Master Plan, which
encourages the revitalization of established employment centers and commercial corridors, This
is presently the only vacate land around the area. Additionally, the site is being dexeloped to
promote investment in this portion of Paradise as encouraged by Policy WP-3.1. Fhe proposed
building consists of decorative features, which are visible along Eastern Avenue and Rbchelle
Avenue. Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts from the vehicle wash facility/and finds
that the use is compatible with the existing development in the surrounding area; th refore, staff
can support this request. Y

~
Public Works - Development Review /’ﬂ \/ A\ \
Waiver of Development Standards #3 \
Staff has no objection to the reduction in the departure distang€ for the Rochelle Avekue
inipafim

commercial driveway. Although the departure distance foes pdt comply with the
standards, staff finds the location allows vehicles to safely accessfll/e ite.

Staff Recommendation
N

Approval. F

f/
If this request is approved, the Board and/or @om finds\that the gpplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerited iw Master Plany Title, A0, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \

\
\ \) L
PRELIMINARY STAFF C TIONS: - /
Comprehensive Planpifig ! \ P
e Certificate ofOccupdncy) and/o} business licerse shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate’of Co géi;y’@e. \
e Applicant\is adviseg” within 2 s \fom the approval date the application must
commence ox, the application will expirg’unless extended with approval of an extension of
times-a substantial cha%i@gnces or regulations may warrant denial or added
ﬁm an\gxtension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
// not commenc d okthere has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

d; changes 1o the approved project will require a new land use application; and
cant is\ soleély résponsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

Public Works - Devel
o\ Drainage studs’ and compliance;
° \l‘rafﬁc study and compliance;
e Full off4ite improvements;
. The\«'rﬁ/staﬂation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic
control devices.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
® Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference PO Tracking
#0201-2025 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions excee ng GCWRD
/

estimates may require another POC analysis. /,,f 7
4 4
TAB/CAC: <
APPROVALS: . %
PROTESTS: h

N
AV N\
APPLICANT: S.T. ENTERPRISES, LLC / ‘ \\
CONTACT: MARISSA FEHRMAN, KAEMPFER CR LL,/1980 FESTIVAL PLAfA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
A A N

\, \V

by

\



Las Vegas, NV 89135
T:702.792.7000
F:702.796.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

ELISABETH E. OLSON

eolson@kcnviaw.com
D:702.792.7039

December 23, 2025
VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1%t Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter —Special Use Permit, Design Review and Waivers
APNs: 162-23-504-010

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is on approximately 0.97 acres located on the northwest corner of Rochelle
Avenue and Eastern Avenue. The property is more particularly described as APN 162-23-504-

010 (the “Site”). The Site is master planned Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) and zoned Commercial
General (CG).

To the north of the Site is a commercial center, similarly, master planned CM and zoned
CG. To the south across Rochelle Avenue is an approved multifamily development site, master
planned Urban Neighborhood (UN) and zoned Residential Multi-Family 32 (RM32). To the east
across Eastern Avenue is St. Viator Parish School, master planned Public Use (PU) and zoned

Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2). Lastly, to the west of the Site is a CCSD service building,
also master planned PU and zoned RS5.2.

The Applicant requests a special use permit and design review of a proposed vehicle wash
as more fully set forth below.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

The Applicant proposes a vehicle wash which is a conditional use in a CG zoning district.

Title 30 imposes the following conditions on this use:

a) A facility servicing automobiles and off-highway vehicles shall not be within 200 feet
of any area subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

b) A facility servicing commercial vehicles, trailers, recreational vehicles, and watercraft
shall not be within 750 feet of any area subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency,
and shall require approval of a Special Use Permit, as described in §30.06.05D, Special
Use Permit (UC).

EASTVEGAS = REN@ "CARSON CITY
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¢) Vehicle wash is permissible as an accessory use when in conjunction with a primary
use and not open to the public. Vehicle wash by mechanical means shall not be located
within 200 feet of any area subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

d) In the CR district, use is only permissible when in conjunction with a hotel or motel,
resort hotel, or rural resort hotel.

In reference to conditions (a) and () above, the Site is adjacent to an RS5.2 district to the
west. Measured from the outer edge of the drive aisle, the wash tunnel is approximately 15°-0”
from the western property line where 200°-0” is required. Thus, a special use permit is required to
waive said condition. Although zoned RS5.2, the property to the west is the CCSD
Telecommunication Services building and nor single-family residential which Title 30°s
Residential Adjacency standards seek to protect. Further, the property line to the west is 65°-9”
from the edge of the wash tunnel. The property to the west is further separated by the 15°-0”
landscape buffer and existing CMU wall.

The car wash will be water efficient and environmentally friendly, with the latest in car
wash technology. The facility will also encourage drivers away from washing their cars in their
own driveways, saving thousands of gallons of water a year. The location for the proposed vehicle
wash is appropriate and the special use permit is justified under these circumstances.

DESIGN REVIEW

The Site fronts onto Rochelle Avenue. There will be one new driveway constructed with
ingress and egress. The building is 4,459 square feet and located on the northern portion of the
Site. The building includes a wash tunnel, office space, break room, restrooms, and customer
service area. The maximum building height is 31°-0” where 50°-0” is permitted. The Site provides
6 parking spaces where 5 spaces are required and includes 4 additional bicycle spaces. There will
separately be 16 vacuum spaces provides for customer use. There are three employee stalls located
in the southeast portion of the Site.

Customers will be able to access the vehicle wash through a double lane that transitions
into three lanes which ultimately feed into a single lane through the wash tunnel. The vehicles will

exit the wash tunnel on the northwest portion of the Site and be able to use the vacuum stalls central
to the Site.

The wash tunnel’s overhead roll-up doors face east and west and not toward the street
frontage. The roll-up doors are further serecnod from the sitc to the west by ample landscaping and

the existing CMU wall and to the east by the landscape buffer. The building will be comprised of
brick, metal and fiber cement panels and large decorative windows. The articulation provided is
consistent with similar WOW car washes approved in Clark County.

There is an existing 6’-0” CMU wall and a 15°-0” landscape buffer along the western
boundary of the Site; a 5°-5” landscape strip along the northern boundary and 9°-1” landscape trip
along the eastern boundary line. Along both Rochelle Avenue and Eastern Avenue are detached

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY
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sidewalks consisting of a 5°-0” sidewalk between two 5°-0” landscape strips as required by code.

The landscape buffers on the Site are comprised of shoestring acacias, mastic trees and various
shrubs.

Sustainability

The Applicant also demonstrates compliance with the requirements for
sustainability, as specified in Section 30.04.05(J). Applicant proposes the following project

improvements to satisfy the 7-point minimum requirement to meet the Title 30
Sustainability code:

(1) Trees: 10% more trees are being provided than what is required by code. (1 point).

(2) Water-Efficient Planting: 95% or more of the provided plants have very low or low
water needs. (1 point).

(3) Landscape Buffer: The proposed buffer exceeds the required buffer width by 50%.
(1 point).

(4) Parking Lot Trees: Provide mature tree canopies to cover at least 50% paved
parking. (1 point).

(5) Electric Bicycles: Provide bicycle charging; provide shade to bicycle charging area.

(1 point).

(6) Mojave Native Plants Restoration: Restore pre-development native plants. (172
point).

(7) Energy Conservation Solar Gains: Orient plant materials south and west sides of
the building (1/2 point).

(8) Cool Roofs: The proposed roof is white TPO with SRI 98/91. (1 point).
(9) Low-Emissivity Glass: Solar Ban Glass is provided on all south and west facing
windows. (1/2 point).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDs

#1 — To Eliminate 8°-0” Buffer Wall

The Applicant requests a waiver for the 8’-0” wall along the western property line
as required per the buffering and screening requirements of Title 30. The waiver is justified

because the property to the west is built out several feet off the property line and as such,
there would be a large gap between the existing wall and our wall, which would create a

nuisance and serve as a dead space to collect trash and debris. The existing 6°-0” wall and
landscape buffer provide sufficient buffering and screening for the property to the west.
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#2 — To Allow Parking within 30 Feet of a Property Line (Residential Adjacency)

Section 30.04.06 of Title 30 requires parking activity to be more than 15 feet from
property subject to residential adjacency requirements, The Applicant requests a waiver to
allow for the parking stalls along the western property line to be within 15 feet from the
boundary. Here, the employee parking stalls in question are exactly 15 feet from the
boundary line. Again, this is buffered from the property to the west by the 6°-0” CMU wall
and 15 feet of landscape buffer. While zoned residential, the property to the west is not a
true residential use. Further, this location is favorable given that it is located toward the
southwest corner of the site buffered from the Rochelle Avenue Street frontage by almost
31°-0” of landscaping. This waiver is justified.

#3 — Departure Distance

The Applicant requests a waiver for reduced departure distance for the commercial
driveway on Rochelle Avenue to 147°-1” where 190°-0” is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1. This will not negatively impact the Site or create traffic conflicts.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application.
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

dé@\m

Elisabeth E. Olson
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